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Theoretical 
background 

Methodology 

Results 

Conclusion 

To know the opinion of the 
members of the Social 
Council - as the main body for 
participating in society and 
responsible for overseeing 
economic activity- about the 
effort the university should 
make in the field of 
environmental sustainability.  

The aim of this study:  
 

“Spanish Universities Social Councils’ perceptions on 
sustainability and mobility” 
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Theoretical background 
Governance structure of Spanish 
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Survey  

Questions were created from 
common themes  

Management 
strategies 

Educational 
Research 

General 
values 

78 responses 

Spanish Social Councils members.  

Research Method Larrán, M. et al (2014); 

Benayas, (2011);  

Barañano, (2012);  

Alba Hidalgo, (2016)…. 
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1.2 Environmental sustainability
should be a priority, with its

corresponding budgetary effort,
from the university.

Strongly Agree (5) Slightly Agree (4) Neutral (3) Slightly Disagree (2) Strongly Disagree (1)

64% 

31% 

5% 

0% 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

1.1   What is the importance about
the university being involved in
environmental sustainability?

Nothing important Less important Fairy important Very Important
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2.2 From his perception, what
does your university do about the

enviromental sustainability?

2.1  What is the degree of
knowledge of your university

related to the development  on
this field?

Very High(5) Above Average (4) Average (3) Below Average (2) Very Low (1)
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4.2.How important is to have a
sustainable trasportation plan for your

university?

4.1.How important is to have a center,
institute, office (ecocampus) or unit

that focuses its work on the
sustainability / environment of the

campus?

5% 

6% 

3% 

6% 

17% 

13% 

31% 

38% 

45% 

36% 

Environmentally sustainable management of  
university resources. 

Very High(5) Above Average (4) Average (3) Below Average (2) Very Low (1)
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3.5 In the strategic plan and in the
scorecard there should be
indicators of environmental

sustainability of the university.

3.4 A  public document of
accountability should be created

that includes enviromental or
social aspects.
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Strongly Agree (5) Slightly Agree (4) Neutral (3) Slightly Disagree (2) Strongly Disagree (1)
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Develop actions to reduce the use of the private
vehicle

Develop actions related to parking control

Develop agreements with public transport
companies in favor of sustainability

Develop actions to encourage the use of cycling
on campus

Develop actions to pedestrianize the campus

Develop actions to reduce the need for
displacement  and to encourage  the car sharing

71% 

38% 

79% 

62% 

42% 

58% 

4. The actions that your university should take in the 
matter of  sustainable transport: 
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CONCLUSIONS 

 They think that environmental sustainability at 
universities is very important, but not as a priority. 

 
 They do not know well what their university does. 
 
 They focus more about the planning with public indicators 

than the administrative office for execution. 
 
 They support public transportation and car sharing to 

reduce private transportation to the campus.  
 
 They encourage the use of bicycle on campus. 
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Thank you for your attention 

cecilia.bayas@uam.es 

angelica.sandoval@uam.es 
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